

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-1790

TRACY BARKALOW, TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C., and BIG TEN PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
vs.
BRYAN CLARK, JEFFREY CLARK,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
and JOSEPH CLARK,
Defendant/Cross-Appellee.

BRYAN CLARK AND JEFFREY CLARK,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.
TRACY BARKALOW
Counterclaim Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Johnson County
Case No. LACV079040
The Honorable Paul D. Miller

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant Tracy Barkalow's Final Reply Brief

William W. Graham (AT0002953)
Wesley T. Graham (AT0011184)
Duncan Green, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-288-6440
Facsimile: 515-288-6448
wwgraham@duncangreenlaw.com
wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT
TRACY BARKALOW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review4

Argument.....4

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ORDERING DISSOLUTION
 BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ OPPRESSION.....4

 A. The District Court Erred by Holding that Barkalow’s Reasonable
 Expectations Were Not Frustrated by Appellants4

 B. The Capital Calls Were Not Supported by a Legitimate Business
 Purpose and Were Instead for the Purpose of Diluting Barkalow’s
 Interest in the Company8

 C. Joseph Clark Oppressed Barkalow by Making the 2015
 Contribution9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING
 BARKALOW DAMAGES ON HIS BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY
 CLAIM.....10

 A. Argument10

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc., 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)4, 10, 11, 12

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc., 885 N.W.2d 829, 2016 WL 4036105 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....4, 12, 13

STATUTES

Iowa Code §489.409.....11

Iowa Code § 489.7014

Iowa Code § 490.1301.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Civ. Jury Inst. 3200.1.....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874.....11
